In the Superior Court at Juneau, Alaska

Case(s):

Various

Case Caption: SOA vs. Various (mm)

Judge:

Judge Philip M. Pallenberg

Proceedings: Grand Jury Returns

Date & Time: 3/1/2018 11:12:38 AM

011100101111000

Courtroom:

Room F

Hearing Summary:

Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Menendez

Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain

as set in District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

Counsel/Parties Present:

DA - Woolfstead, Foreperson

11:13:36 AM 1JU-18-00158CR SOA v. Conchas-Michel, Martin; Grand Jury Returns

11:13:48 AM Court - Reviews indictment, indictment is accepted for filing

11:13:50 AM Foreperson - Yes, enough votes for a True Bill

11:13:53 AM Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Menendez

11:14:05 AM DA - been seen in District Court, 3-16 vacate preliminary hearing

11:14:10 AM Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain as set in

District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

11:14:12 AM Off Record

Date: 03/01/2018 Various Judge Philip M. Pallenberg Clerk: mm Grand Jury Returns
These notes are not the official record. The official record of the hearing is the electronic recording. Admin. Rule 35(a)

1 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 2 STATE OF ALASKA. 3 4 Plaintiff, 5 VS. THIS MATTER IS FORMALLY 6 ASSIGNED TO MARTIN ALEJANDRO CONCHAS-MICHEL Louis J. Watendez 7 DOB: 03/21/1994 SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE APSIN ID: 6774869 8 DMV NO.: 6774869 AK ATN: 116174655 10 Defendant. 11 No. 1JU-18-00158CR (Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel) 12 13 INDICTMENT 14 I certify this document and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) 15 residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court. The following counts charge a crime involving DOMESTIC VIOLENCE as defined in AS 18.66.990: 16 17 Count I - AS 11.46.300(a)(1) Burglary In The First Degree 18 Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel - 002 19 Count II - AS 11.41.220(a)(1)(B) 20 Assault In The Third Degree Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel - 001 21 22 23 THE GRAND JURY CHARGES: COUNT I: 24 That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 24, 2018, at 25 or near, MARTIN ALEJANDRO CONCHAS-MICHEL entered or remained unlawfully in a 26 dwelling with intent to commit the crime of theft in the dwelling. 27

1

All of which is a Felony class B offense being contrary to and in violation of 11.46.300(a)(1) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

COUNT II:

That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 24, 2018, at or near Juneau, MARTIN ALEJANDRO CONCHAS-MICHEL recklessly caused physical injury to another person by means of a dangerous instrument. All of which is a class C Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS11.41.220(a)(1)(B) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

DATED this ____ day of February, 2018 at Juneau, Alaska.

A true bill

Grand Jury Foreperson

Assistant District Attorney Alaska Bar No. 0811099

WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY:

Reginald M. Ozawa

Don Ward

Kacie Timothy

Indictment

State v. Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel, 1JU-18-00158CR Page 2 of 2

6255 Alaway Ave Juneau, AK. 99801 Email: Records@Juneaupolicecom Juneau Police Department Phone: (907) 586-0600

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF A	LASKA
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU	2010 555
	COLDLER

1 2 3 STATE OF ALASKA Plaintiff, 4 5 VS. Felony Criminal Complaint 6 Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel No. 1JU-18-00158 CR DOB: 03/21/1994 7 APSIN ID: 6774869 DMV NO: 6774869 STATE: AK □CDL 8 ATN: 116174655 9 Defendant. 10 11 VRA Certification: I certify this document and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or 12 witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court. 13 DV Related per AS 18.66.990(3) and (5) □AII ⊠None □Specified Below Related Search Warrants 14 Count: Charge: 15 ☐ Motor Vehicle Used in Commission of Offense – AS 28.15.181(a) If Traffic Offense: ☐ Highway Work Zone ☐ Traffic Safety Corridor ☐ Hazardous Materials 16 Commercial Vehicle? \square Yes \square No If Yes, type: $\square > 26,000$ lbs. $\square > 15$ passengers 17 The District Attorney Charges: 18 Case Number: 180224-003 19 Count 1 Assault 3rd degree 20 AS11.41.220(a)(1)(b) 21 **CTN 001** 22 That on or about February 24, 2018, at or near Juneau, in the First Judicial District, State of 23 24

Alaska, Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel did :(a) a person commits the crime of assault in the 3rd degree is that person, (1) recklessly, (b) causes physical injury to another person by means of a dangerous instrument. All of which is a Class C Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS11.41.220(a)(1)(b) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

Page - 1 - of 3

25

26

27

Juneau Police Department 6255 Alaway Ave Juneau, AK. 99801 Phone: (907) 586-0600 Fax: (907) 463-4808 Email: Records@Juneaupolicecom

Count 2 Burglary 1st degree AS11.46.300(a)(1) CTN 002

That on or about February 24, 2018, at or near Juneau, in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel did: (a) a person commits the crime of burglary in the 1st degree if that person violates AS11.46.310 and, (1) the building is a dwelling. All of which is a Class B Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS11.46.300(a)(1) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

This complaint is based on the observation and written report of Officer Ward of the Juneau Police Department, which states, to wit: On February 24, 2018 at about 0339 hours Martin Alejandro Conchas-Michel entered the home of Reginald Ozawa located at 4309 Foster Ave apartment 115 with intent to commit a theft. Alejandro Conchas-Michel did take a large wooden fish bonker and struck Reginald Ozawa in the head causing obvious bleeding. Officer Ward saw Alejandro Conchas-Michel outside of Reginald Ozawa's apartment carrying a wooden fish bonker with a red brown stain on it and several magazines, all of which were identified by Reginald Ozawa as belonging to him and having been stolen from his apartment. Officer Ward found a prescription bottle belonging to Reginald Ozawa containing a small amount of suspected marijuana in Alejandro Conchas-Michel's clothing. The total value of the items stolen is about \$80. Officer Brent Bartlett told Officer Ward in essence, Reginald Ozawa identified Alejandro Conchas-Michel as the person who forced his way into Ozawa's home and caused injury to him with a dangerous weapon before taking the fish bonker, magazines and prescription bottle from the residence.

Click here to enter text.

Date Complainant's Signature

Page - 2 - of 3

Juneau Police Department 6255 Alaway Ave Juneau, AK. 99801 Phone: (907) 586-0600 Fax: (907) 463-4808 Email: Records@Juneaupolicecom

1		
2		Type or Print Name and Title
3	Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me at _	, Alaska, on
4		
5		Notary Public or other person authorized to
6	(SEAL)	administer oaths.
7	(SEAL)	
8	OR	
9		
10	Under AS 09.63.020 a notary is unavailable and I ce foregoing is true on February 24, 2018, in Juneau Al	
11	Toregoing is true on February 24, 2018, in Juneau Al	aska.
12		
13	Lonald W. Ward Complainant's Printed Name	Complainant's Signature
14		Complanant o Signature
15		
16		

THIS MATTER IS FORMALLY ASSIGNED TO KIRSTEN L. SWANSON DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

In the Superior Court at Juneau, Alaska

Case(s):

Various

Case Caption: SOA vs. Various (mm)

Judge:

Judge Philip M. Pallenberg

Proceedings: Grand Jury Returns

Date & Time: 3/1/2018 11:12:38 AM

Courtroom:

Room F

Hearing Summary:

Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain

as set in District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

Counsel/Parties Present:

DA - Woolfstead, Foreperson

11:12:57 AM 1JU-18-00132CR SOA v. Cannon, Sharlene; Grand Jury Returns

11:12:59 AM Foreperson - Yes, enough votes for a True Bill

11:13:02 AM Court - Reviews indictment, indictment is accepted for filing

11:13:03 AM Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

11:13:23 AM DA - been seen in District Court, ask 3-6 vacated

11:13:29 AM Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain as set in

District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

11:13:31 AM Off Record

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SHARLENE MARIE CANNON

DOB: 11/07/1994 APSIN ID: 7321477 DMV NO.: 7373431 AK

ATN: 116166096

Defendant.

No. 1JU-18-00132CR (Sharlene Marie Cannon)

THIS CASE FORMALLY ASSIGNED TO
JUDGE PHILIP PALLENBERG
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE

INDICTMENT

I certify this document and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court. The following counts charge a crime involving DOMESTIC VIOLENCE as defined in AS 18.66.990: NONE

Count I - AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(C)
Misconduct Involving A Controlled Substance In The Third Degree
Sharlene Marie Cannon - 001

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COUNT I:

That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 14, 2018, at or near Juneau, SHARLENE MARIE CANNON knowingly possessed with intent to deliver any amount of a schedule IIA controlled substance, to wit: methamphetamine.

All of which is class C Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS11.71.040(a)(11)(C) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

	V V	March	
DATED this	15+	day of February, 2018 at Juneau,	Alaska.

A true bill

Bailey L. Woolfstead Assistant District Attorney Alaska Bar No. 1211119

WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY:

Carl Lundquist

Warrants: 1JU-18-49SW, 1JU-18-50SW

1	IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU Original Received			
2		ETD 4 F		
3	STATE OF ALASKA	FEB 1 5 2018		
4	Plaintiff,	Clerk of the Trial Courts By Deputy		
5	VS.	Felony		
6	Charlene Marie Cannon	Criminal Complaint		
7	DOB: 11/07/1994 APSIN ID: 7321477	No. 1JU-18- <u>06132</u> CR		
8	DMV NO: 7373431 STATE: AK □CDL			
9	ATN: 116166096			
10	Defendant.			
11	VRA Certification: I certify this document and its attachments	s do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a		
12	sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) residence or busine witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the pla	ess address or telephone number of a victim of or		
13	in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information	mation was ordered by the court.		
14	DV Related per AS 18.66.990(3) and (5) □All ⊠None □Specified Below Related Search Warrants			
15	Count: 1 Charge: Misconduct Involving a Controlled Substance 3 rd degree 1JU-18-49SW, 1JU-18-50SW			
16	☐ Motor Vehicle Used in Commission of Offense – AS 28.15.	181(a)		
17	If Traffic Offense: ☐ Highway Work Zone ☐ Traffic Safety Commercial Vehicle? ☐ Yes ☐ No If Yes, type: ☐ >26,0	Corridor Hazardous Materials		
18	The District Attorney Charges:			
19	Case Number: 180214-006			
20	Count 1			
21	AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(C) Misconduct Involving a Controlled Substance 3rd Degree			
22	CTN 001	g		
23	That on or about February 14, 2018, at or near Juneau,	, in the First Judicial District, State of		
24	Alaska, Charlene Marie Cannon did possess less than 2.5 grams, of a schedule IIA controlled			
25	substance, namely methamphetamines, with intent to deliver. All of which is a Class C Felony			
20	offense being contrary to and in violation of AS 11.71	.040(a)(11)(C) and against the peace and		

dignity of the State of Alaska.

26

27

Juneau Police Department 6255 Alaway Ave Juneau, AK. 99801 Phone: (907) 586-0600 Fax: (907) 463-4808 Email: Records@Juneaupolicecom

1 2 3	This complaint is based on the observation and written report of Detective Carl Lundquist of the Juneau Police Department, which states, to wit:				
4	At about 0325 hrs, JPD received texts on the Junea	u Crime Line Tip cell phone from			
5	that appeared to be related to the sale of drugs. Ofc				
6	The person identified themselves via text to Ofc L.	Phelps as "Shar". Ofc L. Phelps arranged to			
7	meet "Shar" behind the Nugget Mall to exchange \$	100 for a gram of methamphetamines. "Shar"			
8	was unable to make the meeting before the end of (Ofc L. Phelps shift. "Shar" said she could be			
9	ready in an hour or two if there was still a need.				
10	I tayted "Cher" at about 1000 hrs. and act up a mass	ting at the Niverset Mall 601 - 22 - 11 december 1			
11	I texted "Shar" at about 1000 hrs, and set up a meet				
12	getting a ride from Lemon Creek. "Shar" texted me broken down vehicle at the Nugget Mall. I located				
13	vehicles at the Nugget Mall. I contacted Sharlene C	_			
	vehicle, in the passenger seat of the vehicle. Canno	-			
14	Churchill Court in Lemon Creek. I called				
15	holding ring with an incoming call. The vehicle was searched pursuant to 1JU-18-50SW and .84				
16	gross grams of a white crystalline substance was fo	und in two baggies in the ash tray of the			
17	vehicle. The substance field tested positive for meth	namphetamines.			
18					
19					
20					
21	Date	Complainant's Signature			
22	Date Complainant's Signature				
23		Type or Print Name and Title			
24	Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me at _				
25		, Alaska, OII			
26					
20 27		Notary Public or other person authorized to administer oaths.			

Juneau Police Department 6255 Alaway Ave Juneau, AK. 99801 Phone: (907) 586-0600 Fax: (907) 463-4808 Email: Records@Juneaupolicecom (SEAL)

OR

Under AS 09.63.020 a notary is unavailable and I certify under penalty of Perjury that the foregoing is true on February 14, 2018, in Juneau Alaska.

Detective Carl Lundquist
Complainant's Printed Name

Complainant's Signature

THIS MATTER IS FORMALLY
ASSIGNED TO
THOMAS G. NAVE
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

In the Superior Court at Juneau, Alaska

Case(s):

Various

Case Caption: SOA vs. Various (mm)

Judge:

Judge Philip M. Pallenberg

Proceedings: Grand Jury Returns

Date & Time: 3/1/2018 11:12:38 AM

Courtroom:

Room F

Hearing Summary:

Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain

as set in District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

Counsel/Parties Present:

DA - Woolfstead, Foreperson

11:14:20 AM 1JU-18-00149CR SOA v. Neely, Ryan; Grand Jury Returns

11:14:26 AM Foreperson - Yes, enough votes for a True Bill

11:14:27 AM Court - Reviews indictment, indictment is accepted for filing

11:14:30 AM Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

11:14:43 AM DA - been seen in District Court, 3-9 preliminary hearing

11:14:45 AM Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain as set in

District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

11:14:48 AM Off Record

Date: 03/01/2018

Various

Judge Philip M. Pallenberg

Clerk: mm

Grand Jury Returns

These notes are not the official record. The official record of the hearing is the electronic recording. Admin. Rule 35(a)

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

26

27

RYAN NEELY DOB: 03/24/1978 APSIN ID: 8819989

DMV NO.: NEELYRM22584 WA

ATN: 115228071

Defendant.

No. 1JU-18-00149CR (Ryan Neely)

THIS CASE FORMALLY ASSIGNED TO JUDGE PHILIP PALLENBERG BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE

INDICTMENT

I certify this document and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court. The following counts charge a crime involving DOMESTIC VIOLENCE as defined in AS 18.66.990: NONE

> Count I - AS 11.61.200(a)(1) Misconduct Involving Weapons In The Third Degree Ryan Neely - 001

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COUNT I:

That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 20, 2018, at or near Juneau, RYAN NEELY knowingly possessed a firearm capable of being concealed on one's person after having been convicted of a felony by a court of this state, a court of the United States, or a court of another state or territory.

All of which is a C felony offense being contrary to and in violation of 11.61.200(a)(1) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

DATED this Stage day of February, 2018 at Juneau, Alaska.

A true bill

Grand Jury Foreperson

Bailey J. Woolfstead Assistant District Attorney Alaska Bar-No. 1211119

WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY:

Nicholas Harold

Paul Overturf

Indictment State v. Ryan Neely, 1JU-18-00149CR Page 2 of 2

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR	COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA	
AT	JUNEAU	9.1

2018 FEB 20 AM 8: 59

COMPLAINT

Related Search Warrant(s): ___

JPD Case #: 180220-004

State of Alaska,				
Plaintiff,				
vs.				
Ryan Matthew Neely				
Defer	ndant 1 of 1.			
Date of Birth: 3/24/1978	APSIN: 8819989			

CASE NO. 100-18-00149 CR

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY CHARGES:

Defendant(s)	ATN	CTN	Date Offense	Offense Location
Ryan Matthew Neely	115228071	001	2/20/2018	Juneau
Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT)	Offense Title		Modifier	
AS 11.61.200(a)(1)	Misconduct Involving Weapons in the Third Degree		☐ Attempt - AS 11.31.100 ☐ Solicitation - AS 11.31.110	
Class: Felony			☐ Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 ☐ Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137	
DV Related: Yes No Motor Vehicle Used in Commission of Offense – AS 28.15.181(a)				
If Traffic Offense: Highway	Work Zone	☐ Traffic	Safety Corridor	
Commercial Vehicle? Yes	No If Yes, type:			assengers

Complainant, Ofc. Paul Overturf, states that on or about 2/20/2018, at or near Juneau, In the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, Ryan Matthew Neely, DOB: 3/24/1978, did unlawfully and;

- (a) a person commits the crime of misconduct involving weapons in the 3rd Deg. if the person
- (1) knowingly possesses a firearm capable of being concealed on one's person after having been convicted of a felony or adjudicated a delinquent minor for conduct that would constitute a felony if committed by an adult by a court of this state, a court of the United States, or a court of another state of territory;

All of which is a Class C Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS 11.61.200(a)(1) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

This complaint is based on the observations and written report of Ofc. Overturf of the Juneau Police Department which states

On 2/20/2018, Ofc. Overturf received was contacted by the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) checkpoint staff, and advised that a loaded firearm had been located in a passenger's carry-on bag. Ofc. Overturf met with TSA staff, who showed him a Smith and Wesson semi-auto handgun inside the bag on the scanner display. Ofc. Overturf secured the handgun with a magazine which was fully loaded and contained a round of ammunition in the chamber. Ofc. Overturf spoke with a man who said he was the owner of the carry-on bag, the defendant. A review of Neely's criminal history revealed prior felony convictions, most recently in 2014.

Further this affiant sayeth naught.

victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true.

February 20, 2018	
Date	Complainant's Signature
	Type or Print Name and Title
	Type of Time Name and Time
Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me	at, Alaska, on
	Notary Public or other person authorized
(CP LX)	to administer oaths.
(SEAL)	
	My commission expires:
OR	
Hadan AC 00 (2 020	I
Under AS 09.63.020 a notary is unavailable and	I certify under penalty of Perjury that the
foregoing is true on this day ofFet	3 20 4 72017 in Juneau, Alaska.
PAUL OVERTURE	3/1
Officer's Printed Name	Officer's Signature

THIS MATTER IS FORMALLY ASSIGNED TO KIRSTEN L. SWANSON DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

In the Superior Court at Juneau, Alaska

Case(s):

Various

Case Caption: SOA vs. Various (mm)

Judge:

Judge Philip M. Pallenberg

Proceedings: Grand Jury Returns

Date & Time: 3/1/2018 11:12:38 AM

Courtroom:

Room F

Hearing Summary:

Court - Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain

as set in District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

Counsel/Parties Present:

DA - Woolfstead, Foreperson

11:14:50 AM 1HA -18-00007CR SOA v. Tresham, Fischer; Grand Jury Returns

11:15:03 AM Foreperson - Yes, enough votes for a True Bill

11:15:03 AM Court - Reviews indictment, indictment is accepted for filing

11:15:19 AM Court – Haines Case will be assigned to Judge Pallenberg

11:15:41 AM DA - been seen in District Court, 3-16-18 prelim

11:15:45 AM Court - Vacate Preliminary Hearing, Order Bail and Conditions remain as set in District Court; Set for Arraignment in Superior Court

11:15:51 AM Off Record

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

FISCHER M TRESHAM

DOB: 01/22/1998 APSIN ID: 8665002 DMV NO.: 7584372 AK ATN: 116167212

Defendant.

No. 1HA-18-00007CR (Fischer M Tresham)

THIS MATTER IS FORMALLY

INDICTMENT

I certify this document and its attachments do not contain the (1) name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense unless it is an address identifying the place of a crime or an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court. The following counts charge a crime involving DOMESTIC VIOLENCE as defined in AS 18.66.990:

> Count I - AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(A) Misconduct Involving A Controlled Substance In The Third Degree Fischer M Tresham - 001

> Count II - AS 11.71.030(a)(1)(C) Misconduct Involving a Controlled Substance in the Second Degree Fischer M Tresham - 002

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COUNT I:

That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 24, 2018, at or near Haines, FISCHER M TRESHAM knowingly possessed with the intent to manufacture or 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

deliver one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances of an aggregate weight of less than one gram containing a schedule IA controlled substance, to wit: heroin.

All of which is Felony Class C offense being contrary to and in violation of 11.71.040(a)(11)(A) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

COUNT II:

That in the First Judicial District, State of Alaska, on or about February 24, 2018, at or near Haines, FISCHER M TRESHAM knowingly possessed with intent to manufacture or deliver one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an aggregate weight of 2.5 grams or more containing a schedule IIA or IIIA controlled substance, to wit: methamphetamine.

All of which is class B Felony offense being contrary to and in violation of AS11.71.030(a)(1)(C) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Alaska.

> __ day of March, 2018 at Juneau, Alaska. DATED this _____

> > A true bill

Assistant District Attorney Alaska Bar No. 0811099

WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY: Chris Brown

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT Haines				
COMPLAINT				
Reia	ated Search Warrant		•	
State of Alaska, Plaintiff,				
VS.				
Fischer Martin Tresham				
Defendar	it 1 of 1.	-		
Date of Birth: 01/22/1998 APS	SIN: 8665002			
		1	1/+	A-18-7-CR
		CA	SE NO.	/\
CTATEMENT OF CHARGE	ς.			
STATEMENT OF CHARGE	5:	COUNT I		
STATEMENT OF CHARGE Defendant(s)		COUNT I	Date Offense	Offense Location
	116167212	CTN .	Date Offense : 2/24/2018	Haines
Defendant(s)	116167212			Haines Modifier
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham	ATN 116167212 MISCONDUCT	CTN I Offense Tide INVOLVING A	2/24/2018	Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT)	ATN	CTN I Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN	2/24/2018	Haines Modifier
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT)	ATN	CTN I Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN	2/24/2018	Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a)	ATN	Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN	2/24/2018 THE	Modifier Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: 8 Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway	ATN	Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come	2/24/2018 THE	Modifier Modifier Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 nse - AS 28.15.181(a)
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: 8 Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway Commercial Vehicle? Yes	MISCONDUCT CONTROLLED: SECOND DEGREE Work Zone No If Yes, type	Offense Title INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come Traffic Sa e: >26,000	2/24/2018 THE mission of Offer ifety Corridor lbs.	Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 nse - AS 28.15.181(a) Dassengers Hazardous Materials
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: B Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway Commercial Vehicle? Yes THE COMPL at or near Haines	MISCONDUCT CONTROLLED SECOND DEGR Motor Vehic Work Zone No If Yes, type AINANT STATES to	I Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come Traffic Sa e: >26,000	2/24/2018 THE mission of Offer ifety Corridor lbs. >15 p	Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 nse - AS 28.15.181(a) Dassengers Hazardous Materials day of February , 2018 dicial District, State of Alaska,
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UDCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: 8 Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway Commercial Vehicle? Yes THE COMPL at or near Haines the above named Defendant di	MISCONDUCT CONTROLLED: SECOND DEGR Work Zone No If Yes, type AINANT STATES to	I Offense Tide INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come Traffic Sa e: >26,000	2/24/2018 THE mission of Offer ifety Corridor lbs. >15 p	Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 assengers Hazardous Materials day of February , 2018
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: 8 Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway Commercial Vehicle? Yes THE COMPL at or near Haines the above named Defendant di the Second Degree, if the perse	MISCONDUCT CONTROLLED: SECOND DEGR Motor Vehic Work Zone No If Yes, type AINANT STATES to	Offense Title INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come Traffic Sa e: >26,000 hat on or about in the mit the offense	2/24/2018 THE mission of Offer ifety Corridor lbs. >15 p	Haines Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 nse - AS 28.15.181(a) Dassengers Hazardous Materials day of February , 2018 dicial District, State of Alaska, evolving a Controlled Substance in
Defendant(s) Fischer Martin Tresham Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT) AS 11.71.030(a) Class: B Felony DV Related: Yes No If Traffic Offense: Highway Commercial Vehicle? Yes THE COMPL at or near Haines the above named Defendant d the Second Degree, if the perse manufactures or d	MISCONDUCT CONTROLLED: SECOND DEGR Motor Vehic Work Zone No If Yes, type AINANT STATES to	Offense Title INVOLVING A SUBSTANCE IN EE de Used in Come Traffic Sa e: >26,000 hat on or about in the mit the offense es with intent to	2/24/2018 THE mission of Offer ifety Corridor lbs. >15 p	Haines Modifier Attempt - AS 11.31.100 Solicitation - AS 11.31.110 Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137 nse - AS 28.15.181(a) Dassengers Hazardous Materials day of February , 2018 dicial District, State of Alaska, nvolving a Controlled Substance in

controlled substance;

#1 Criminal Complaint - 1 count - Perjury Cert. (07/16) Criminal Rule 3 AS 11.71.030(a)(1)(A)

Page 1 of 4

 25 or more tablets, ampules, or syrettes containing a schedule IA controlled substance; One or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an expression weight of 7.5 mans or more preparations. 	AS 11.71.030(a)(1)(B)
an aggregate weight of 2.5 grams or more containing a schedule IIA or IIIA controlled substance; or	AS 11.71.030(a)(1)(C)
 50 or more tablets, ampules, or syrettes containing a schedule IIA or tilA controlled substance; 	A\$ 11.71.030(a)(1)(D)
delivers any amount of a schedule IVA, VA, or VIA controlled substance to age who is at least three years younger than the person delivering the sub	
Possesses any amount of a schedule IA or IIA controlled substance with re- possession occurs:	ckless disregard that the
on or within 500 feet of school grounds; or	AS 11.71.030(a)(3)(A)(I)
at or within 500 feet of a recreation or youth center; or	AS 11.71.030(a)(3)(A)(ii)
on a school bus.	AS 11.71.030(a)(3)(B)
Manufactures any material, compound, mixture, or preparation that conta	alns:
methamphetamine, or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers; or	AS 11.71.030(a)(4)(A)
an immediate precursor of methamphetamine, or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers.	AS 11.71.030(a)(4)(B)
Possesses an immediate precursor of methamphetamine, or the salts, ison the immediate precursor of methamphetamine, with the intent to manufactompound, mixture, or preparation that contains methamphetamine, or it	octure any material,
isomers;	AS 11.71.030(a)(5)
Possesses a listed chemical with intent to manufacture any material, comp preparation that contains	ound, mixture, or
Methamphetamine, or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers; or	AS 11.71.030(a)(6)(A)
An immediate precursor of methamphetamine, or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers;	AS 11.71.030(a)(6)(B)
Possesses methamphetamine in an organic solution with intent to extract or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers; or	from it methamphetamine
or to sure, porterly or gotto or toomers, or	AS 11.71.030(a)(7)
Under circumstances not proscribed under AS 11.71.010(a)(2), delivers:	
an immediate precursor of methamphetamine, or the salts,	AS 11.71,030(a)(8)(A)
#1 Criminal Complaint - 1 count - Perjury Cert. (07/16) Criminal Rule 3	Page 2 of 4

isomers, or salts of isomers of the immediate procursor of methamphetamine to another person with reckless disregard that the precursor will be used to manufacture any material, compound, mixture, or preparation that contains methamphetamine, or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers; or

A liste	ed chemical to another person with reckless disregard that the	
listed	chemical will be used to manufacture any material,	
comp	ound, mixture, or preparation that contains:	
	Methamphetamine, or its saits, isomers, or saits of isomers; An immediate precursor of methamphetamine, or its saits,	AS 11.71.030(a)(8)(B)(i)
	isomers, or salts of isomers; or Methamphetamine or its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers	AS 11.71.030(a)(8)(B)(ii)
	in an organic solution.	AS 11.71.030(a)(8)(8)(iii

Probable Cause Statement: On February 24, 2018 I was patrolling in Haines when a dark colored Ford Explorer ran through a stop sign and crossed the road directly in front of my vehicle causing me to apply my brakes to keep from striking the vehicle. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle and contacted the driver, Garrett Ripley, and his passenger, Fischer Tresham.

I explained the reason for the stop and Ripley apologized for pulling out in front of me. Ripley stated he pulled out in front of me because his tires were in poor condition and didn't want to get stuck on the hill he had just drove up before pulling out in front of my vehicle.

As I spoke with the two occupants they advised they had just left from a location where they were staying with a female I was familiar with in Haines. At this point my I remembered Dispatcher Siema Hinkle had received a tip that this female had received a tip that this female had received a tip that this female had recently come to Haines with a male to sell drugs in the Haines area.

After speaking with the occupants and obtaining their identification, I contacted Dispatcher Hinkle who was on duty at the time and she advised Tresham was the individual who she had been told was coming to Haines to sell drugs. Due to this I re-contacted Tresham, who was now outside the vehicle speaking with Sgt, Dryden. Through my training and experience I have learned that drug dealers will often carry weapons to protect themselves and their product. Due to this and the many layers of clothing Tresham was wearing, I conducted a pat search for weapons on him. I began the pat search and felt hard items in his pocket. Tresham said they were bullets so I removed them from his pocket and saw that they were bullets to an SKS style rifle. Two SKS style rifles were later found in the vehicle. I continued my search and felt what I believed to be a knife on a chain around Tresham's neck. I asked Tresham about this and he said it was knife. I pulled the necklace out from beneath Tresham's coat, multiple sweatshirts and t-shirts he was wearing. On the end of the necklace was a knife in a scabbard. I removed the knife and asked Tresham if he had any other weapons on him.

Tresham motioned that he wanted to speak with me away from the vehicle so I walked him to the back of my vehicle. I explained that I had heard why he had come to Haines and asked Tresham what else he had on him and he said he had baggies. I asked Tresham what was in the baggies and he said he had some "up" and "down." I asked Tresham to clarify what he meant by up and he said up was "meth" and down was "heroin." Tresham said he should also be in possession of a scale for weighing drugs. I asked Tresham if I could remove the drugs from his pockets and he said I could remove the drugs and remove the scale if I located it. At Tresham's consent I searched each pocket of his coat and sweatshirts. I located a plastic bag containing multiple, unused I inch by I inch sized Ziploc style baggies. There was #1 Criminal Complaint - 1 count -- Perjury Cert. (07/16)

Page 3 of 4 Criminal Rule 3

also a separate I inch by I inch bag containing a white crystal like substance I believed to be methamphetamine. Tresham confirmed the bag contained methamphetamine. I continued searching and located a sandwich sized Ziploc bag containing six I inch by I inch sized bags containing a white crystal like substance. Tresham confirmed the substance was methamphetamine. I continued searching and located a small rubber container Tresham confirmed was heroin. I also located a small metallic cylinder shaped weight that read 50g. Tresham was arrested and transported to the Haines Rural Jail. Once Tresham was booked into jail I read him his rights per Miranda. Tresham said he understood his rights and signed the form stating he was willing to speak with me. Tresham and I spoke at length about his life and about the why he came to Haines. Tresham stated he had recently come to Haines with a friend and believed he could make some money selling methamphetamine and heroin in Haines as he can sell the drugs at a higher price than in Juneau. Tresham said he was selling drugs in order to raise money to help support his daughter and her mother. Tresham advised he had sold a little less than half the methamphetamine he had brought to Haines. The methamphetamine weighed approximately 5 grams. One of the bags was later NIK tested and it tested presumptive positive for methamphetamine.

VRA CERTIFICATION. I certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true	2.
2/25/20:8	a
Date	Complainant's Signature
	Officer Chris Brown
	Type or Print Name and Title

ΙN	THE	DISTRICT/SUP	ERIOR COURT	FOR 7	THE S	TATE	OF ALASK	(A
		AT	HAINES					

COMPLAINT

Related Search Warrant(s): _____

State of Alaska,		
	Plaintiff,	
VS.		
Fischer Martin Tresh	etn	
1	Defendant 1 of 1.	
	The state of the s	
n remarks		
1		

CASE NO. 11-14-18-7-CP

STATEMENT OF CHARGES:

COUNT I

Defendant(s)	ATN .	CTN	Date Offense	Offense Location
Fischer Martin Tresham	116167212	2	2/14/2018	Haines
Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UCCT)		Offense Title	1.2 4.6	Modifier
AS 11.71.040(a) and (d)	MISCONDUCT IN TO SUBSTANCE IN TO			☐ Attempt - AS 11.31.100 ☐ Solicitation - AS 11.31.110
Cass: C Felony				Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137
OV Related: ☐ Yes ☒ No	Motor Vehicle	Used in Comm	ission of Offense	- AS 28.15.181(a)
If Traffic Offense:				
THE COMPLAINANT STATES that on or about the 24 day of February , 2018 at or near Haines in the 1st Judicial District, State of Alaska, the above named Defendant did unlawfully commit the offense Misconduct Involving a Controlled Substance in the Third Degree if the person manufactures or delivers any amount of a schedule IVA or VA controlled substance or possesses any amount of a schedule IVA or VA controlled substance with Intent to manufacture or deliver; AS 11.71.040(a)(1)				
#1 Criminal Complaint - 1 o Criminal Rule 3	count ~ Perjury Cer	t. (07/15)	•	Page 1 of 4

manufactures or delivers, or possesses with the intent to manufacture or	deliver, one of more
preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an aggregate weigh	
containing a schedule VIA controlled substance;	AS 11.71.040(a){2}
possesses	
any amount of a schedule IA controlled substance listed in	
AS 11.71.140(c); or	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(A)(i)
any amount of a IIA controlled substance except a controlled substance	
AS 11.71.150(e)(11) - (15);	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(A)(ii)
25 or more tablets, ampules, or syrettes containing a schedule IIIA or	
substance;	A\$ 11.71.040(a)(3)(B)
one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of a	n aggregate weight of three
grams or more containing a schedule IIA or IVA controlled substance	except a controlled
substance in a form listed in (ii) of this subparagraph;	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(C)(i)
12 grams or more containing a schedule IIIA controlled substance list	
that has been sprayed on or otherwise applied to tobacco, an herb, of	
or	AS11.71.040(a)(3)(C)(II)
500 milligrams or more of a schedule IIA controlled substance listed	
	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(C)(iii)
☐ 50 ore more tablets, ampules, or syrettes containing a schedule VA or	
one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of a	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(D)
grams or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substance;	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(E)
igrams of more containing a scriedare value of substance,	100 AND AND 100 DE
ounces or more containing a schedule VIA controlled substance; or	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(F)
25 ore more plants of the genus cannabis;	AS 11.71.040(a)(3)(G)
20 of those plants of the Bulloo community	
Possesses a schedule IIIA, IVA, VA, or VIA controlled substance	
With reckless disregard that the possession occurs on or within 500 fee	et of school grounds; or
-	AS 11.71.040(a)(4)(A)(i)
☐ At or within 500 feet or a recreation or youth center; or	A5 11.71.040(a)(4)(A)(ii)
On a school bus;	A5 11.71.040(a)(4)(B)
knowingly keeps or maintains any store, shop, warehouse, dwelling, building, v	
structure or place that is used for keeping or distributing controlled substances	
offense under this chapter or AS 27.30;	A\$ 11.71.040(a)(5)
makes, delivers, or possesses a punch, die, plate, stone, or other thing that prin	
a trademark, trade name, or other identifying mark, imprint, or device of anoth	
these on a drug, drug container, or labeling so as to render the drug a counter	
	AS 11.71.040(a)(6)
77 he accident was in the accuracy of the ground state of a controller	Leunstaneo a registration
[I] knowingly uses in the course of the manufacture or distribution of a controlled number that is fictitious, revoked, suspended, or issued to another person;	AS 11.71.040(a)(7)
number triat is recitious, revoked, suspended, or issued to another person,	A3 11./1.040(E)(/)
knowingly furnishes false or fraudulent information in or omits material inform	ration from any application.
report, record, or other document required to be kept or filed under AS 17.30;	
The section of the se	1 71 1
	A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF
#1 Criminal Complaint - 1 count - Perjury Cert. (07/16)	Page 2 of 4
Criminal Rule 3	

obtains possession of a controlled substance by misrepresentation, fraud, forger, or	, deception, or subterfuge; AS 11.71.040(a)(9)
affixes a false or forged label to a package or other container containing any cont	rolled substance. AS 11.71.040(a)(10)
Manufactures or delivers, or possesses with the intent to manufacture or deliver:	
One or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an age one gram containing a schedule IA controlled substance;	regate weight of less than
	AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(A)
 Less than 25 tablets, ampules, or syrettes containing a schedule IA controlled substance; One or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an aggregate weight of less than 2.5 grams containing a schedule IIA or IIIA 	AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(8)
controlled substance;	AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(C)
 Less than 50 tablets, ampules or syrettes containing a schedule IIA or IIIA controlled substance. 	AS 11.71.040(a)(11)(D)
Misconduct involving a controlled substance in the third degree is a class C felony.	

Probable Cause Statement: On February 24, 2018 I was patrolling in Haines when a dark colored Ford Explorer ran through a stop sign and crossed the road directly in front of my vehicle causing me to apply my brakes to keep from striking the vehicle. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle and contacted the driver, Garrett Ripley, and his passenger, Fischer Tresham.

I explained the reason for the stop and Ripley apologized for pulling out in front of me. Ripley stated he pulled out in front of me because his tires were in poor condition and didn't want to get stuck on the hill he had just drove up before pulling out in front of my vehicle.

As I spoke with the two occupants they advised they had just left from a location where they were staying with a female I was familiar with in Haines. At this point my I remembered Dispatcher Sierra Hinkle had received a tip that this female had recently come to Haines from Juneau with a male to sell drugs in the Haines area. Tresham said he was from Juneau.

After speaking with the occupants and obtaining their identification, I contacted Dispatcher Hinkle who was on duty at the time and she advised Tresham was the individual who she had been told was coming to Haines to sell drugs. Due to this I re-contacted Tresham, who was now outside the vehicle speaking with Sgt. Dryden. Through my training and experience I have learned that drug dealers will often carry weapons to protect themselves and their product. Due to this, and the many layers of clothing Tresham was wearing, I conducted a pat search for weapons on him. I began the pat search and felt hard items in his pocket. Tresham said they were bullets so I removed them from his pocket and saw that they were bullets to an SKS style rifle. Two SKS style rifles were later found in the vehicle. I continued my search and felt what I believed to be a knife on a chain around Tresham's neck. I asked Tresham about this and he said it was knife. I pulled the necklace out from beneath Tresham's coat, multiple sweatshirts and t-shirts he was wearing. On the end of the necklace was a knife in a seabbard. I removed the knife and asked Tresham if he had any other weapons on him.

Tresham motioned that he wanted to speak with me away from the vehicle so I waiked him over to my vehicle. I told Tresham that I knew why he had come to Häines and he said he wanted to be honest with #1 Criminal Complaint - 1 count - Perjury Cert. (07/16)

Page 3 of 4 Criminal Rule 3

me about what he was doing. I asked Tresham what else he had on him and he said he had baggies. I asked Tresham what was in the baggies and he said he had some "up" and "down." I asked Tresham to clarify what he meant by "up" and he said "up" was "meth" and "down" was "heroin." Tresham said he should also be in possession of a scale for weighing drugs. I asked Tresham if I could remove the drugs from his pockets and he said I could remove the drugs and remove the scale if I located it. At Tresham's consent I searched each pocket of his coat, pants and sweatshirts. I located a plastic bag containing multiple, unused 1 inch by 1 inch sized Ziploc style baggies. There was also a separate 1 inch by 1 inch bag containing a white crystal like substance I believed to be methamphetamine. Tresham confirmed the bag contained methamphetamine. I continued searching and located a sandwich sized Ziploc bag containing six 1 inch by 1 inch sized bags containing a white crystal like substance. Tresham confirmed the substance was methamphetamine. I continued searching and located a small rubber container containing 2 small 1 inch by 1 inch Ziploc style bags. The hags contained a hard colored substance I beleved to be heroin. Tresham confirmed the dark colored substance was heroin. I also located a small metallic cylinder shaped weight that read 50g. Tresham was arrested and transported to the Haines Rural Jail. Once Tresham was booked into jail I read him his rights per Miranda. Tresham said he understood his rights and signed the form stating he was willing to speak with me. Tresham and I spoke at length about his life and about the why he came to Haines. Tresham stated be had recently come to Haines with a friend and believed he could make some money selling methamphetamine and heroin in Haines as he can sell the drugs at a higher price than in Juneau. Tresham said he was selling drugs in order to raise money to help support his daughter and her mother. Tresham advised he had sold approximately 4 "points" (1/10th of a gram) of heroin in Haines and had approximately 4 points left. Tresham said he was trying to get \$120,00 per point.

The heroin was later weighed and it weighed less than a gram.

VRA CERTIFICATION. I certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the information was ordered by the court.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the forego	oing is true.
2/25/18	la
Date	Complainant's Signature
	Officer Chris Brown
	Type or Print Name and Title

Agency	Case	No.	18-000023	
. 12			TO DISTRIBUTE	_

Page 1 of 2

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT HAINES

COMPLAINT

Related Search Warrant(s): _____

	The second secon	A. Company		
State of Alaska,				
Pi	aintiff,			
vs.				
Fischer Martin Tresham				
De	fendant 1 of J.			
Date of Birth: 1/22/98	APSIN: 8565002			
STATEMENT OF CH	AARGES:	CASE N	o. 1/5/A	-18-7ce
Defendant(s)	ATN	CTN X	Date Offense	Offense Location
Fischer Martin Tresham	116167212	3	2/24/18	Haines
Statute/Reg/Ordinance (from UOCT)	Offer	ise Title	i ga	Modifier
⊠ AS 11.56.757(a)	VIOLATION OF CON	DITIONS	e dei eñee	☐ Attempt - AS 11.31.100 ☐ Solicitation - AS 11.31.110
Class: A Misdemeanor	DITIONS	r KELEASE	☐ Conspiracy - AS 11.31.120 ☐ Gang-Related - AS 12.55.137	
DV Related: ☐ Yes ☒ No	Motor Vehicle Used in	n Commission	of Offense - A	AS 28.15.181(a)
		Traffic Safety (>26,000 lbs.		engers
t or near Haines	AINANT STATES that on dant did unlawfully violate	in the 1st	Judicia	I District, State of Alaska,
No Alcoh	nol No Dri	~		Contact Violation of State Law

Violation of Conditions of Release Criminal Complaint (07/2016)
Criminal Rule 3

A person commits the offense of violation of condition of release if the person: Violated a State Federal or Local law. Tresham was found to be dealing methamphetamine and heroin in the town site of Haines in violation of state law.

	Agency Case No. 18-000023
Has been charged with a crime or convicted of 12.30; and violates a condition of release important than the requirement to appear as ordered	ised by a judicial officer under AS 12.30
VRA CERTIFICATION. I certify that this document and it name of a victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.63 address or telephone number of a victim of or witness to to identify the place of the crime or it is an address or the court proceeding and disclosure of the information was or	1.140 or (Z) a residence or business any crime unless it is an address used telephone number in a transcript of a
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true	
2/24/18 Date	Complainant's Signature Officer Chris Brown Type or Print Name and Title